on July 28, 2014 against the CFMM company by a partner, Mr. Georges Arthur Forrest, in which the petitioner
challenges the decision of the General Meeting of Shareholders on June 24, 2013 to liquidate ArevExplo RCA.
CFMM has submitted counterclaims in response to this petition. An arbitration tribunal has been constituted and
the proceeding, which is to take place in 2015 and 2016, is expected to result in a decision in the first half of 2017.

Note 19 – EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO the end of the perio d

There were no events subsequent to the end of the period other than those mentioned in note 1.

NOTE 20 – TRANSITION OF 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS A S REPORTED TO
RESTATED 2014 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This note recapitulates the main impacts of implementation of IFRS 5 in the financial statements for the period
ended December 31, 2014 and for the first half of 2014.

66/69  Rapport financier semestriel AREVA

  30 juin 2015

TRANSITION OF INCOME STATEMENT AS REPORTED TO RESTA TED INCOME STATEMENT

(in millions of euros)

1st half 2014
Reported

IFRS 5
adjust-
ments

1st half 2014
Restated

Year
2014

Reported

IFRS 5
adjust-
ments

Year
2014

Restated

Revenue  3,889 (2,071) 1,817 8,336 (4,015) 4,321

Other income from operations 4 (2) 2 18 (13) 5
Cost of sales (3,551) 1,914 (1,636) (8,744) 4,501 (4,243)

Gross margin  341 (159) 183 (390) 473 83
Research and development expenses  (96) 44 (52) (231) 97 (135)
Marketing and sales expenses (96) 62 (34) (188) 119 (69)
General and administrative expenses (184) 50 (134) (316) 86 (230)
Other operating expenses (287) 88 (199) (1,584) 456 (1,128)
Other operating income 17 7 24 64 (29) 35

Operating income  (305) 92 (212) (2,645) 1,202 (1,443)
Share in net income of joint ventures
and associates (8) 1 (7) (154) 140 (14)

Operating income after share in net
income of associates and joint
ventures

(313) 93 (220) (2,799) 1,343 (1,457)

Income from cash and cash
equivalents 18 - 18 32 0 32

Gross borrowing costs (119) 28 (91) (275) 58 (217)
Net borrowing costs  (101) 28 (74) (243) 58 (184)
Other financial expenses (216) 19 (197) (505) 51 (454)
Other financial income 249 (6) 243 350 (17) 333
Other financial income and
expenses 33 13 46 (155) 34 (121)

Net financial income   (68) 41 (28) (397) 92 (306)
Income tax  38 (28) 10 (1,000) 413 (587)
Net income from continuing
operations (343) 105 (237) (4,197) 1,848 (2,349)

Net income from discontinued
operations (384) (105) (489) (648) (1,848) (2,496)

Net income   (726) - (726) (4,845) - (4,845)

Including:

Group:
Net income from continuing operations (321) 106 (215) (4,198) 1,849 (2,349)
Net income from discontinued
operations (373) (106) (479) (635) (1,849) (2,485)

Consolidated net income  (694)  (694) (4,834) - (4,834)

Minority interests:
Net income from continuing operations (21) (1) (22) 1 (2) 0
Net income from discontinued
operations (11) 1 (10) (12) 2 (11)

Net income attributable to minority
interests  (32)  (32) (11) - (11)

Number of shares outstanding  383,204,852  383,204,852 383,204,852  383,204,852
Average number of shares outstanding  383,204,852  383,204,852 383,204,852  383,204,852
Average number of treasury shares  806,667  806,667 857,551  857,551
Average number of shares
outstanding, excluding treasury shares

382,398,185  382,398,185 382,347,301  382,347,301

Earnings per share from continuing
operations (in euros)

-0.84 0.28 -0.56 -10.98 4.84 -6.14

Basic earnings per share  -1.81  -1.81 -12.64  -12.64
Diluted earnings per share -1.81  -1.81 -12.64  -12.64

AREVA half-year financial report  67/69

June 30, 2015

TRANSITION FROM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME A S REPORTED TO RESTATED
STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(in millions of euros)

1st half 2014
Reported

IFRS 5
adjustments

1st half 2014
Restated

Year
2014

Reported
IFRS 5

adjustments

Year
2014

Restated

Net income  (726) - (726) (4,845) - (4,845)

Items not recyclable to the income
statement (122) - (122) (261) - (261)

Actuarial gains and losses on the employee
benefits of consolidated companies

(169) 52 (117) (305) 100 (205)

Income tax related to non-recyclable items
 51 (17) 34 61 (33) 28

Share in non-recyclable items from joint
ventures and associates, net of tax

(4) - (4) (16) - (16)

Non-recyclable items related to
discontinued operations, net of tax (0) (35) (35) - (67) (67)

Items recyclable to the income
statement (84) - (84) (85) - (85)

Currency translation adjustments on
consolidated companies

(36) (5) (41) 118 (61) 57

Change in value of available-for-sale
financial assets

(57) - (57) (84) 7 (77)

Change in value of cash flow hedges (11) - (11) (124) 10 (114)

Income tax related to recyclable items 22 - 22 50 (7) 43

Share in recyclable items from joint
ventures and associates, net of tax 4 (4) - 6 (6) (0)

Recyclable items related to discontinued
operations, net of tax (7) 10 3 (51) 56 5

Total other items of comprehensive
income (net of income tax) (206) - (206) (346) - (346)

Comprehensive income (932) - (932) (5,190) - (5,190)

- Attributable to equity owners of the parent (863) - (863) (5,155)  (5,155)
- Attributable to minority interests (69) - (69) (36)  (36)

68/69  Rapport financier semestriel AREVA

  30 juin 2015

TRANSITION FROM CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS REPORTED TO RESTATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(in millions of euros)

1st half
2014

Reported
IFRS 5

adjustments
1st half 2014

Restated

Year
2014

Reported
IFRS 5

adjustments

Year
2014

Restated

Net income for the period  (726) - (726) (4,845) - (4,845)
Less: income from discontinued operations 384 105 489 648 1,848 2,496
Net income from continuing operations  (343) 105 (237) (4,197) 1,848 (2,349)

(Profit) / loss of joint ventures and associates 8 (1) 7 154 (140) 14
Net amortization, depreciation and impairment
of PP&E and intangible assets and marketable
securities maturing in more than 3 months

537 (142) 396 1,828 (548) 1,281

Goodwill impairment losses - - - 214 0 214
Net increase in (reversal of) provisions  (149) 71 (79) 900 (501) 400
Net effect of reverse discounting of assets and
provisions   168 (13) 156 372 (25) 347

Income tax expense (current and deferred) (38) 28 (10) 1,000 (413) 587
Net interest included in borrowing costs 102 (28) 75 223 (58) 165
Loss (gain) on disposals of fixed assets and
marketable securities maturing in more than 3
months; change in fair value

(101) (3) (104) (151) 4 (147)

Other non-cash items 1 (7) (7) (10) (7) (18)
Dividends from joint ventures and associates 1 (1) 0 15 (12) 2

Cash flow from operations before interest
and taxes 187 10 197 348 148 496

Net interest received (paid) (41) 28 (13) (218) 58 (159)
Income tax paid (57) 5 (52) (140) 23 (117)
Cash flow  from operations after interest
and tax  89 42 131 (10) 230 220

Change in working capital requirement 339 (192) 147 199 (93) 106

NET CASH FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES 427 (149) 278 190 137 326

Investment in PP&E and intangible assets (484) 61 (423) (1,151) 164 (987)
Loans granted and acquisitions of non-current
financial assets (689) 28 (661) (1,234) 88 (1,146)

Acquisitions of shares of consolidated
companies, net of acquired cash -  - -  -

Disposals of PP&E and intangible assets 4 (1) 3 10 (3) 8
Loan repayments and disposals of non-current
financial assets 784 (15) 769 1,311 (70) 1,241

Disposals of shares of consolidated
companies, net of disposed cash (9) 9 - (11) 11 -

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING
ACTIVITIES (395) 83 (312) (1,076) 191 (885)

Share issues in the parent company and share
issues subscribed by minority shareholders in
consolidated subsidiaries

-  - -  -

Treasury shares sold/(acquired) (2)  (2) (2)  (2)
Transactions with minority interests -  - (8)  (8)
Dividends paid to minority shareholders of
consolidated companies (1) 1 - (31) 1 (30)

Increase in borrowings 1,506 (1,177) 329 979 (824) 156

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING
ACTIVITIES 1,503 (1,176) 327 939 (823) 116

(Increase) decrease in securities recognized
at fair value through profit and loss

8  8 (2)  (2)

Impact of foreign exchange movements 11 (2) 9 19 28 47

NET CASH FROM DISCONTINUED
OPERATIONS (247) 1,244 997 (97) 467 370

AREVA half-year financial report  69/69

June 30, 2015

CHANGE IN NET CASH 1,308 - 1,308 (26) - (26)

Net cash at the beginning of the year  1,582 - 1,582 1,582 - 1,582

Net cash at the end of the year  2,890 -  2,890 1,556 - 1,556